

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC83933

STATE OF MISSOURI, ex rel. FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Realtor,

v.

THE HONORABLE EDITH L. MESSINA,
Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri, at Kansas City,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION FROM
THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ON BEHALF OF MELINDA DAINA
BILLINGSLEY, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS NEXT FRIEND OF ANTHONY RAY
BILLINGSLEY, AND JOHN T. AND ELEANOR BILLINGSLEY**

Steve Garner
The Strong Law Firm, P.C.
901 E. Battlefield Road
Springfield, Mo 65807
(417) 887-4300

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* Melinda Daina Billingsley, individually and as
next friend of Anthony Ray Billingsley, and John T. and Eleanor
Billingsley

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

POINT RELIED ON 7

ARGUMENT 9

I. The trial court did not abuse its discretion or exceed its jurisdiction in overruling Ford's Motion for Protective Order to Prevent Plaintiffs From Taking the Deposition of Its Top Executives Because:

A. Ford failed to carry its burden to demonstrate the discovery was an annoyance, embarrassment, oppression or undue burden on Ford's executives.

B. The knowledge, motive and mental state of Ford's top executives is vital in this product liability case seeking punitive damages where Ford produced and sold the dangerous product (and failed to recall it) and its executives knew of the product's dangerous characteristics.

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.I.A. Holdings v. Lehman Brothers, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1538003 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2000)	12
<i>Amherst Leasing Corp. v. Emhart Corp.</i> , 65 F.R.D. 121 (D. Conn. 1974).....	11
<i>Binkley v. Palmer</i> , 10 S.W.3d 166 (Mo. App. 1999)	17, 18
<i>Brown v. McIBS, Inc.</i> , 722 S.W.2d 337 (Mo. App. 1986).....	11
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Ahern</i> , 102 F.R.D. 820 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	12
<i>Fogelbach v. Director of Revenue</i> , 731 S.W.2d 512 (Mo. App. 1987).....	17
<i>Horsewood v. Kids "R" Us</i> , 1998 WL 526589 (D. Kan. Aug. 13, 1998)	13
<i>Kingsley v. Kingsley</i> , 716 S.W.2d 257 (Mo. banc 1986).....	10
<i>Kuwait Airways Corp. v. American Security Bank, N.A.</i> , 1987 WL 11994 (D.D.C. 1987)	11
<i>Less v. Taber Instrument Corp.</i> , 53 F.R.D. 645 (W.D.N.Y. 1971)	12
<i>Naftchi v. New York University Medical Center</i> , 172 F.R.D. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	12
<i>Nalco Chemical Co. v. Hydro Technologies, Inc.</i> , 149 F.R.D. 686 (E.D. Wisc. 1993)	12
<i>Overseas Exchange Corp. v. Inwood Motors, Inc.</i> , 20 F.R.D. 228 (S.D.N.Y. 1956).....	13

<i>Richardson v. State Highway & Transp. Com'n</i> , 863 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. banc 1993).....	7, 10
<i>Rolscreen Company v. Pella Products of St. Louis, Inc.</i> , 145 F.R.D. 92 (S.D. Iowa 1992).....	8, 15, 16
<i>Six West Retail Acquisition, Inc. v. Sony Theatre Management Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 1033571 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2001)	11
<i>State ex rel. Crowden v. Dandurand</i> , 970 S.W.2d 340 (Mo. banc 1998)	7, 9
<i>State ex rel. Lohman v. Personnel Advisory Bd.</i> , 948 S.W.2d 701, 703 (Mo. App. 1997)	7, 9
<i>State ex rel. Plank v. Koehr</i> , 831 S.W.2d 926, 927 (Mo. banc 1992)	7, 10
<i>Taylor v. National Consumer Cooperative Bank</i> , 1996 WL 525322 (D.D.C. 1996)	12
<i>Travelers Rental Co., Inc. v. Ford Motor Company</i> , 116 F.R.D. 140 (D. Mass. 1987)	8, 15, 16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
56.01(b)(1), Mo.R.Civ.P.	10
56.01(c), Mo.R.Civ.P.	10, 11
M.A.I. 10.04 [1983 New]	14
63 Def.Couns.J. 213 (April 1996)	16
